

SC 135/2024
STATE Vs. SOORAJ @ NEPALI
FIR No. 424/2023 PS Badarpur
U/S 307/392/397/411/34 IPC

10.07.2026

Present : Sh. Gurbej Singh Guraya, Ld. Public Prosecutor for
the State.

Accused Sooraj @ Nepali produced in JC from Jail
No. 1, Tihar Jail, Delhi.

Sh. Sandeep Kumar Ld. LADC for the accused
Sooraj @ Nepali.

Matter is listed today for PE. PW4 SI Dinesh Kumr
is present as notice was sent to him because his name has been
appearing twice in the list of witnesses. As he has already been
examined, he is discharged.

PW SI Onkar has sent request on the ground that he
has to attend a case in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

Summons sent to PW IO/SI Geetam Singh received
back executed with request for exemption on the ground that he
has gone to Hon'ble High Court in some other case FIR No.
134/23 fixed for hearing today.

Notice sent to Md. Jubair, Superdar of Auto
received back unserved with the report that no such person is
residing at the given address. Let the summons be sent afresh to
Md. Jubair for the next date.

Dr. Seelam Srijan, Dr. Shruti and Sh. Babu Lal
examined-in-chief as PW6, PW7 and PW8 respectively. They
have been cross examined and discharged.

Put up on 10.08.2026 for PE. Witnesses be
summoned accordingly.

(UMED SINGH)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/10.07.2026